ITEM NO. 06 (A-100)
1.
Name of  the Sub. 
:  Strengthening of Water Supply System in NDMC 

   Area.

Sub Head     :   Construction  of  Underground Tank and Pump House 

  alongwith Boosting arrangement at I-Avenue, Sarojini  

  Nagar.

2. Name of the Deptt.
:  Civil Engineering, Public Health Circle, Water Supply 

   Division. 

3.
Brief History of the Subject 

NDMC is responsible for supplying potable drinking water in its jurisdiction to all its consumers.   Water is received in bulk from Delhi Jal Board and is further distributed through the network of approximately 450 k.mtrs. of main and distribution lines. As per study conducted by M/s Tata Consulting Engineers, the demand of water for NDMC Area is 225 MLD whereas DJB is supplying an average quantity of about 115 MLD based on monthly meter readings.   NDMC is generating about 10 MLD of water from its own 130 tubewells and thus there is a shortfall of about 100 MLD of water. 


NDMC has constructed 23 Water Boosting Stations in its area and water drawn from DJB and generated through tubewells is collected in underground reservoirs and further boosted. Thereafter, it was proposed to construct one more underground tank and pump house alongwith boosting arrangements at I-Avenue, Sarojini Nagar, for which a preliminary estimate was sanctioned by the competent authority on 12.08.04  for Rs. 38,75,000/- for -- i). Construction of underground Tank,  ii). Construction of Pump House, iii).  Laying of delivery mains & distribution lines of various size of D.I. pipe,  iv). Pumps & connections  &  v).  Laying of Electric Cables with other Accessories.  No cost index was, however,  provided in this preliminary estimate.  Later on,  the sanction for  revised preliminary estimate for Rs. 66.00 lacs, based on the works awarded and sanction of detailed estimates, was accorded by the  competent authority on 09.03.07 as per details given hereunder :-

	Sr. No.
	Description
	Amount as per P.E.
	Amount as per R.E.
	Excess (+)
	Saving (-)
	Remarks

	1.
	Construction of U/G Tank
	17,60,350/-
	34,59,432/-

(1+2)
	12,27,382/-
	NIL
	Based on work awarded.

	2.
	Construction of Pump House.
	4,71,700/-
	
	
	NIL
	-do-

	3
	Laying of delivery mains & distribution lines of various size of D.I. pipe.
	5,22,500/-
	16,73,000/-
	11,50,500/-
	NIL
	Based on sanctioned D.E.

	4.
	Pumps and Connections.
	9,20,284/-
	11,67,200/-
	2,46,916/-
	NIL
	-do-

	5.
	Laying of Electric Cables with other Accessories.
	2,00,000/-
	3,00,000/-
	1,00,000/-
	NIL
	Revised lump sum amount.


Thereafter, after approval of NITs, works in respect of various disciplines as at 3 & 4 above  were awarded. 

4.
Detailed Proposal of the Subject :


Now, on completion of work, there has been excess/saving of amount based on actual works done & measurements.  The main increase in amount has been on account of electrification of the building and laying of electric cables  and other accessories as per expenditure incurred by Electrical Department  when electric cables, to make the system dedicated for running of pumps, had to be laid by Electric Department from a far off place near to the ESS/Pillar.  Approval in principle in this regard  was obtained from the competent authority after concurrence of Finance Department.  Thus necessity of approval of re-revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction estimate  of the competent authority for an amount of Rs. 84,81,000/-, as per the details given hereunder, has cropped up :-

	Sr. No.
	Description
	Amount as per P.E.
	Amount as per R.E.
	Excess (+)
	Saving (-)
	Remarks

	1 & 2
	Construction of U/G Tank & Pump House.
	34,59,432/- (1+2)
	30,59,147/-
	-
	4,00,285/-
	As per actual execution of work.

	3.
	Laying of delivery 16,73,000/-
	16,73,000/-
	14,72,208/-
	-
	2,00,792/-
	-do-

	4.
	Pumps and Connections.
	11,67,200/-
	12,07,637/-
	40,437/-
	-
	Extra item of delivery pipe.

	5.
	Laying of Electric Cables with other accessories.
	3,00,000/-
	23,38,300/-
	20,38,300/-
	-
	As per actual expdr. Incurred by Elect. Deptt.

	
	Contingencies
	-
	4,03,860/-
	-
	4,03,860/-
	


5.
Final Implications of the Proposed Subject :


The re-revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 84,81,000/- has been framed for obtaining administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the Council for for -- i). Construction of underground Tank,  ii). Construction of Pump House, iii).  Laying of delivery mains & distribution lines of various size of D.I. pipe,  Iv). Pumps & connections  &  v).  Laying of Electric Cables with other Accessories. 
6.
Implementation Schedule with Timeliness for each stage including Internal Processing :


The scheme has been completed and implemented successfully, thus benefiting about 5000 persons of the area.

7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the Subject :

The Finance Department has observed as under:-


We concur in proposed re-revised estimate amounting to Rs. 84,81,000/- (Rs. Eighty four lac eighty one thousand only) with net excess of Rs. 18,81,000/- over revised estimate of Rs. 66,00,000/- from original one of Rs. 38,75,000/- as checked by Planning subject to correctness of information, data & computation and availability of funds. 


This issues with the prior approval of F.A.”

8.
Comments of the Department on Comments of Finance Department :

As regards the comments of the Finance Department, it is clarified that the information, data and computation as brought out in the re-revised estimate is correct.  Regarding availability of funds, an amount of Rs. 80.00 lacs  has been provided in the revised budget proposal for 2008-09 and Rs. 5.00 lacs in the budget proposal for  the year 2009-10.

9.
Legal Implication of the Subject :


Not applicable 

10.
Details of Previous Council Resolutions, Existing Law of Parliament and Assembly on the Subject :

Not applicable 

11.
Comments of the Law Department on the Subject :


Not applicable 

12.
Comments of the Department on the Comments of Law Department :


Not applicable 

13.
Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case. 


It is certified that all the CVC guidelines have been followed. 

14.
Recommendations :

The case is placed before the Council for consideration and accord of administrative approval and expenditure sanction in respect of re-revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 84,81,000/-  for the above said scheme.  

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the re-revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.84,81,000/- for the work of   Construction  of  Underground Tank and Pump House alongwith Boosting arrangement at I-Avenue, Sarojini Nagar.

It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.
